

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Case No. 22-5341

MONTE SILVER, ET AL.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-v-

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, ET AL.

Defendants-Appellees

**ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDERS OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

L. Marc Zell (Bar No. 28960)
ZELL & ASSOCIATES
INTERNATIONAL ADVOCATES, LLC
1345 Ave. of the Americas
2nd Floor
New York, NY 10105
(212)-971-1349
Email: mzell@fandz.com

Noam Schreiber (Bar No. 63387)
ZELL, ARON & CO.
34 Ben Yehuda St.
14th Floor
Jerusalem, Israel 9423001
011-972-2-633-6300
Email: noam.schreiber@fandz.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. The Anti Injunction Act does not bar this lawsuit.....	2
1. The purpose of this RFA lawsuit is not to restrain the assessment or collection of any tax	2
i. The purpose of the lawsuit is to enforce the RFA.....	3
ii. In an RFA action, the scope of the relief is decided at the remedy stage; it is not a jurisdictional issue.....	4
iii. This action is not a “tax action in disguise”	5
iv. The government’s additional arguments are without merit ...	7
v. AIA should not apply for public policy reasons	8
2. This action will not restrain the assessment or collection of taxes.....	9
B. Plaintiffs have Article III Standing.....	11
1. Plaintiffs are the objects of the GILTI regulations	11
2. Under <i>Lujan</i> , Plaintiffs have satisfied all of the elements of Article III standing	12
i. Plaintiffs have adequately pled a concrete and particularized injury	12
ii. Plaintiffs’ alleged injury is traceable to the failure of the government to comply with the RFA.....	13
iii. Plaintiffs’ alleged injury can be redressed by a decision in their favor.....	15
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>CIC Servs., LLC v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1582 (2021)	2, 6
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015)	9, 10
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	5
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	10
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	1, 11

Cases

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Am. Bankers Ass’n v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.</i> , 934 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Contender Farms, L.L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015).....	13

<i>Fla. Audubon Soc. v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Francisco v. Comm’r</i> , 370 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Furniture by Thurston v. United States</i> , 103 Fed. Cl. 505 (2012).....	8
<i>Grand River Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd. v. Boughton</i> , 988 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Gull Airborne Instruments, Inc. v. Weinberger</i> , 694 F.2d 838 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribal Historic Pres. Office v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm’n</i> , 949 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Orlans v. Orlans</i> , 238 F.2d 31 (D.C. Cir. 1956).....	7, 8
<i>Silver v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 2019 WL 7168625 (D.D.C. Dec. 24, 2019).....	4
<i>State Nat. Bank of Big Spring v. Lew</i> , 795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12, 14
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	16

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §604	3, 16
5 U.S.C. §605	14, 16
5 U.S.C. §611(a)(4)	4, 8
26 U.S.C. §7421(a)	1

Regulations

26 C.F.R. §§1.951A-1-A7	7, 15
-------------------------------	-------

Law Review Articles

Peter Jeremy Smith, <i>Commas, Constitutional Grammar, and the Straight-Face Test: What If Conan the Grammarian Were A Strict Textualist?</i> , 16 CONST. COMMENT. 7 (1999)	7
Ronald M. Levin, <i>“Vacation” at Sea: Judicial Remedies and Equitable Discretion in Administrative Law</i> , 53 DUKE L.J. 291 (2003)	5

Legislative History and Congressional Debates

142 Cong. Rec. S3242 (daily ed. Mar. 29, 1996), 1996 WL 142887 (Joint Managers’ Statement of Legislative History and Congressional Intent)	4
--	---

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 8(a)(3)	5
